

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REGINALD A. WILKINSON, DIRECTOR, OHIO  
DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION AND CORRECTION,  
ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

CHARLES E. AUSTIN, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

CHRISTOPHER A. WRAY  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JONATHAN L. MARCUS  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

STEVEN L. LANE  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	7
Argument:	
Ohio's procedures for placements in its supermaximum facility are more than adequate to satisfy Due Process .....	10
I. <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> provides the appropriate framework for determining what process is constitutionally required to protect an asserted liberty interest .....	11
II. Ohio's procedures readily satisfy due process under the circumstances .....	16
A. The liberty interest respondents possess, if any, in avoiding placement at OSP is not particularly weighty .....	16
B. Petitioners' interest in ensuring the safety and security of inmates and prison staff is compelling .....	20
C. The Court-imposed procedures will not substantially reduce the risk of error in petitioners' placement decisions .....	21
Conclusion .....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ajaj v. Smith</i> , No. 03-7874, 2004 WL 1663968 (4th Cir. 2004) (108 Fed. Appx. 743) .....	19
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	15
<i>Board of Curators of the Univ. of Mo. v. Horowitz</i> , 435 U.S. 78 (1978) .....	20, 23, 24

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Board of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....	10
<i>Cafeteria &amp; Rest. Workers Union, Local 473 v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961) .....	14
<i>Connecticut Bd. of Pardons v. Dumschat</i> , 452 U.S. 458 (1981) .....	23
<i>FDIC v. Mallen</i> , 486 U.S. 230 (1988) .....	28
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) .....	22
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975) .....	20
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of the Neb. Penal &amp; Corr. Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979) .....	14, 17, 25
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2633 (2004) .....	11
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kentucky Dep't of Corrs. v. Thompson</i> , 490 U.S. 454 (1989) .....	16
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	6, 8, 11, 14
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002) .....	17
<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976) .....	8, 16, 17, 18, 23
<i>Miller v. Henman</i> , 804 F.2d 421 (7th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 844 (1987) .....	19
<i>Montayne v. Haymes</i> , 427 U.S. 236 (1976) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972) .....	12
<i>Olim v. Wakinekona</i> , 461 U.S. 238 (1983) .....	17, 18
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003) .....	21
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995) .....	6, 8, 9, 13, 15, 18, 19, 20
<i>Thomas v. Gunja</i> , No. 03-1129, 2004 WL 2044311 (10th Cir. 2004) (110 Fed. Appx. 74) .....	19
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980) .....	16, 19
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990) .....	16
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974) .....	5, 12, 14

Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause) .....	1, 5, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
18 U.S.C. 3621(b) .....	26
18 U.S.C. 3625 .....	26
42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	5
28 C.F.R.:	
Sections 541.40 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 10
Section 541.40(a) .....	2
Sections 542.10-542.19 .....	27
Sections 542.10-542.20 .....	28
Section 542.11 .....	27
Section 542.12 .....	27
Miscellaneous:	
<i>BOP Program Statement No. 5100.07, Security Designation and Custody Classification Manual, Ch. 10</i> (Jan. 31, 2002) < <a href="http://www.bop.gov/progstat/5100-007.pdf">www.bop.gov/progstat/5100-007.pdf</a> > .....	2, 26, 27
Ohio Dep't of Rehab. and Corr. Policy 111-07 (Mar. 1, 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
Chase Riveland, <i>Supermax Prisons: Overview and General Considerations</i> (Nat'l Inst. of Corr. Jan. 1999) .....	3, 19, 21, 23
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983) .....	26
